
  

Table of contents 
 

2006-08-21 

 
 

Quick Guide 

Barcode Printer 
MB 400i / MB 410i 
 

 

 
   

 
 

 
 

 

  
 

 

   

 Doc. ID:  01453 Read the quick guide before starting work! 
  



 

2  2006-08-21 
 

 

 
 

©  SATO Europe NV 
 Leuvensesteenweg 369 
 1932 Sint-Stevens-Woluwe, Brussels 
  
 Internet: www.satoeurope.com 
  
 

 
 



 

Barcode Printer MB 400i / MB 410i  

Table of contents 
 

 

2006-08-21  3 
 

 

1 General....................................................................................5 
1.1 Information on this quick guide......................................5 
1.2 Limitation of liability........................................................5 
1.3 Copyright........................................................................6 
1.4 Warranty conditions .......................................................6 
1.5 Customer service...........................................................6 
1.6 Explanation of symbols..................................................7 

2 Safety ......................................................................................8 
2.1 Intended use ..................................................................8 
2.2 Incorrect use ..................................................................9 
2.3 Special dangers ...........................................................10 

3 Transport and storage.........................................................11 
3.1 Transport information...................................................11 
3.2 Storage ........................................................................11 

4 Overview ...............................................................................12 
4.1 Parts and functions ......................................................12 
4.2 Included accessories ...................................................13 

5 Setup and initial operation..................................................14 
5.1 Connecting the device and the battery pack ...............14 

5.1.1 Charging the battery pack using the 
charging station ............................................14 

5.1.2 Inserting the battery pack .............................14 
5.1.3 Connecting the power cable.........................15 
5.1.4 Removing the power cable...........................15 

5.2 Inserting labels.............................................................16 
5.2.1 Setting the printing mode .............................16 

5.2.1.1 Continuous printing mode.............17 
5.2.1.2 Peeling printing mode ...................19 

5.3 Setting up communication ...........................................21 
5.3.1 General information......................................21 
5.3.2 Connecting the USB cable ...........................22 
5.3.3 Connecting the RS-232C cable....................22 
5.3.4 Setting up infrared communication...............23 
5.3.5 Setting up Bluetooth® / Wireless LAN .........23 

6 Operation ..............................................................................24 
6.1 Switching the printer on ...............................................24 
6.2 Test printing .................................................................24 



 

Barcode Printer MB 400i / MB 410i 

Table of contents  
 

 

4  2006-08-21 
 

6.3 Printing ........................................................................ 25 

7 Disposal................................................................................ 26 

8 Maintenance......................................................................... 27 

9 Troubleshooting .................................................................. 28 

10 Technical data ..................................................................... 29 
10.1 General information..................................................... 29 
10.2 Connection values....................................................... 29 
10.3 Operating conditions ................................................... 29 
10.4 Emissions.................................................................... 29 
10.5 Other specifications..................................................... 30 

11 Index ..................................................................................... 31 
 

 



 

Barcode Printer MB 400i / MB 410i  

General 
 

 

2006-08-21  5 
 

  

1 General 
 

1.1 Information on this quick guide 
This quick guide provides important information on how to handle 
the device. 
Make sure to read this quick guide before using this printer! It is an 
integral part of the product and must be kept in the immediate 
vicinity of the device to be available to the operating staff. 
When transferring the device to third parties, make sure to include 
this quick guide. 

 

 

NOTE! 
For more detailed device information, please refer 
to the included CD-ROM. 

  

 
 

1.2 Limitation of liability 
All information and notes in this manual were compiled under due 
consideration of valid standards and regulations, the present status 
of technology and our years of knowledge and experience. 
The manufacturer can not be made liable for damage resulting 
from: 

 disregarding these instructions 
 unintended use 
 employment of untrained personnel 
 unauthorized conversions 
 technical modifications 
 use of unapproved spare parts  

In case of special versions the actual scope of delivery can vary 
from the explanations and representations in this manual, because 
of the utilization of additional order options or due to latest 
technical changes. 
Apart from this, the obligations agreed upon in the delivery contract, 
the General Terms of Business and the delivery conditions of the 
manufacturer and the legal regulations valid at the time of contract 
do apply. 



 

Barcode Printer MB 400i / MB 410i 

General  
 

 

6  2006-08-21 
 

  

1.3 Copyright 
Treat the operating instructions confidentially. They are only 
intended for persons working with or on the device. Passing these 
operating instructions on to third parties without the written consent 
of the manufacturer is not permitted. 

 

 

NOTE! 
The contents of these instructions, texts, drawings, 
pictures and other representations are protected by 
copyright law subject to industrial property rights. 
Any misuse is punishable. 

 

Reproduction of any kind – even in form of excerpts – as well as 
the use and/or disclosure of the contents without the written 
consent of the manufacturer is not permitted. Violations oblige to 
compensation. The right for further claims remains reserved. 

 

 
 

1.4 Warranty conditions 
 

The warranty conditions are attached to the sales documents as a 
separate document.  

 

 
 

1.5 Customer service 
Our Customer Service is always available for technical information. 
Notes on the responsible contact partner are on call by phone, fax, 
e-mail or via internet, see address of manufacturer on page 2. 
Apart from that, our members of staff are permanently interested in 
receiving new information and experience resulting from the use of 
our products and which could be of great value for future 
improvements.  



 

Barcode Printer MB 400i / MB 410i  

General 
 

 

2006-08-21  7 
 

  

1.6 Explanation of symbols 
 

Warnings In these operating instructions warnings are identified by symbols. 
These notes are introduced by signal words, which express the 
severity of a danger.  
Adhere to these notes and act cautiously in order to avoid 
accidents, personal injuries and damage to property. 

  

 

DANGER! 
… points to an immediately dangerous situation, 
which can lead to severe injury if not avoided. 

 

 

 

WARNING! 
… points to an immediately dangerous situation, 
which can lead to severe injury if not avoided. 

 

 
 

 

CAUTION! 
… points to a possibly dangerous situation, which 
can lead to minor or light injury if not avoided. 

 

 
 

 

CAUTION! 
… points to a possibly dangerous situation, which 
can lead to material damage if not avoided. 

 

 
 

Hints and recommendations 
 

 

 

NOTE! 
… emphasizes useful hints and recommendations 
as well as information for efficient and problem free 
operation. 

   



 

Barcode Printer MB 400i / MB 410i 

Safety  
 

 

8  2006-08-21 
 

  

2 Safety 
 

This paragraph provides you with an overview of all important 
safety aspects for optimal protection of personnel as well as safe 
and trouble-free operation. 
Disregarding the operating instructions and safety regulations 
specified in this manual may result in considerable danger. 

 

 
 

2.1 Intended use 
   

The printer may only be used for printing bar code labels using 
the printing materials recommended by the manufacturer. 

 

 
 

 

WARNING!  
Danger when device is used inappropriately! 
Any use for purposes exceeding and/or deviating 
from the intended use of the device may lead to 
dangerous situations. 
Therefore: 
– Use the device only for its intended purpose. 
– Strictly adhere to all information provided in this 

manual. 
– In particular, avoid using the device for the 

following purposes, as they are held to be 
inappropriate: 

– use of inappropriate printing materials (e.g. 
clothing, cardboard, foreign objects). 

 

 
No liability shall be assumed for any claims arising from damages 
resulting from any inappropriate use.  
Damages resulting from inappropriate use shall be the sole 
responsibility of the operator. 

 

 
  

 

CAUTION! 
Do not disassemble the printer or alter its 
components in any way. 
Do not open the device any further than specified 
in this manual. 

  



 

Barcode Printer MB 400i / MB 410i  

Safety 
 

 

2006-08-21  9 
 

  

2.2 Incorrect use 
The applications listed here may lead to errors, the destruction of 
the device or injury. 

 Using printing materials other than the specified materials (e.g. 
inappropriate paper, clothing, cardboard). 

 Inserting foreign objects into the printer. 
 Use of non-permissible accessories. 
 Contact with liquids. 
 Setting up the printer on uneven or slanted surfaces. 
 Exposing the printer to serious vibrations. 
 Extreme temperatures or great variations in temperature 

including moisture formation. 
 Operating the printer in extremely dusty environments. 
 Long-term exposure to extreme sunlight may affect the optical 

sensors and may cause the capturing of labels to become 
incorrect. 

 Danger of electrical interferences and voltage drops by adjacent 
machines with a high power consumption. 



 

Barcode Printer MB 400i / MB 410i 

Safety  
 

 

10  2006-08-21 
 

  

2.3 Special dangers 
Observe the safety information listed here and the warnings 
contained in the following chapters of this manual to reduce health 
risks and avoid potentially dangerous situations. 
 

 

Electric current 
 

 

DANGER! 
Danger to life caused by electric current! 
Touching live components may cause life-
threatening injuries. Damage to the insulation or 
individual components may cause life-threatening 
injuries. 
Therefore: 
– Switch off the device and secure it against 

turning back on before performing any 
maintenance or cleaning. 

– If you detect any damage to the power supply of 
the insulation, switch off the device immediately 
and have it repaired. 

– Prevent any live components from becoming 
moist, as this may cause fault currents. 

– Disconnect the power cable by pulling the plug 
rather than by pulling at the cable. 

– Do not bend, twist or crush the power cable. 

     

 
 

Battery packs 
 

 

WARNING!  
Risk of injury when handling battery packs in 
an inappropriate manner! 
Rechargeable battery packs must be handled with 
special care. 
Therefore: 
– Do not cast battery packs into an open fire or 

expose them to high temperatures. There is a 
risk of explosion. 

– Any liquid seaping through due to inappropriate 
handling may cause skin irritations. Avoid 
touching such liquid. Rinse thoroughly when 
coming into contact with such liquid. When such 
liquid comes into contact with your eyes, rinse 
out your eyes immediately for 10 minutes and 
seek immediate medical attention. 

  

 



 

Barcode Printer MB 400i / MB 410i  

Transport and storage 
 

 

2006-08-21  11 
 

 

 

CAUTION!  
Reduced battery life due to inappropriate 
handling! 
Handling battery packs in an inappropriate manner 
may lead to a decrease in their life span. 
Therefore: 
– Use only the original charging station. Other 

charging stations may destroy the battery 
packs. 

– Do not exceed the specified charging time. 
– When replacing the battery packs, make sure to 

replace all of them. 
– If possible, perform only complete charging-

discharging-cycles. 
 

 
 

 
 

Easy cutter 
 

 

CAUTION!  
Risk of injury at the easy cutter! 
The easy cutter used to cut the labels may cause 
cuts and skin abrasions. 
Therefore: 
– Use caution when working in the proximity of 

the easy cutter. 
– When in doubt, wear protective gloves. 

   

 
 

3 Transport and storage 
3.1 Transport information 
 

  Unplug the power cable before transporting the printer. 
 Remove any installed battery packs from the device. 

 

 

3.2 Storage 
 

  When storing the printer for an extended period of time, protect 
it against influences such temperature, sun exposure, and 
moisture. 

    

 



 

Barcode Printer MB 400i / MB 410i 

Overview  
 

 

12  2006-08-22 
 

 

4 Overview 
4.1 Parts and functions 
 

 

Fig. 1: Overview 1 
 

1 Easy cutter 
2 Cover opening/closing lever 
3 LCD display  
4 FEED key  
5 PRINT key 
6 POWER key 
7 Power connector  
8 RS-232C connector  

 9 Battery pack drawer  
10 UBS port 
11 Infrared communication filter 
12 STATUS LED  
13 Remaining battery power display  
14 Peeling unit 
15 Label dispenser 
16 Printer cover   

  

 
 

 

Fig. 2: Overview 2 
 

1 Platen 
2 DIP switch 
3 USB connector 
4 RS-232C connector 

 5 Label guide 
6 Label guide stopper 
7 Label width scale 

  

 



 

Barcode Printer MB 400i / MB 410i  

Overview 
 

 

2006-08-21  13 
 

 

4.2 Included accessories 
The following parts are included with your label printer. 
Should an accessory be missing, please contact your supplier or  
the customer service center closest to you. 

 

 

 Printer 

  Power cable 

 

 Battery pack 

 

 Quick guide 

  CD-ROM including comprehensive user manual 
    



 

Barcode Printer MB 400i / MB 410i 

Setup and initial operation  
 

 

14  2006-08-21 
 

  

5 Setup and initial operation 
 

5.1 Connecting the device and the battery pack 
  

5.1.1 Charging the battery pack using the charging station 
  

 
Fig. 3: Charging the battery pack 

1. Connect the power cable (1) with the charging station (3) and 
your power outlet. 

2. Insert the battery pack (2) into the charging station (3) with the 
clamp facing downwards. 

The lit LED (4) indicates that the battery pack is being charged.. 
Once the battery pack is fully charged, the LED (4) turns green. 
3. When the battery pack has been charged, remove it from the 

charging station. 
 

 

CAUTION! 
When charging the battery pack, use only the 
charging station included with the device to prevent 
the battery pack from becoming damaged.   

 

5.1.2 Inserting the battery pack 

 
Fig. 4: Inserting the battery pack 

1. Flip the cover (4) open to the front. 
2. Push and hold the gray hook (1) while sliding in the battery 

pack (2). 
 

 

NOTE! 
The battery pack clamp (3) must face towards the 
printer. 

 

3. Before removing the battery pack, make sure to turn off the 
printer by pressing the POWER key. Wait until the STATUS 
LED has turned off. 

4. Press the gray hook (1) to release the lock and remove the 
battery pack (2). 

 



 

Barcode Printer MB 400i / MB 410i  

Setup and initial operation 
 

 

2006-08-21  15 
 

5.1.3 Connecting the power cable 
1. Connect the power cable to the power connector on the 

printer and to your power outlet if you want to use the printer 
at a fix location. 

 

 

NOTE! 
Use only the power cable included with your 
printer. 

 

Any inserted battery pack will be charged automatically when the 
power cable is connected. The remaining battery power display will 
glow red during charging. The indicator will turn off once the 
battery pack has been charged. 
 

5.1.4 Removing the power cable 
1. Before removing the power cable, make sure to turn off the 

printer by pressing the POWER key. 
2. Now, pull the power cable from the power outlet. 

    

 



 

Barcode Printer MB 400i / MB 410i 

Setup and initial operation  
 

 

16  2006-08-21 
 

 

5.2 Inserting labels 
5.2.1 Setting the printing mode 
 

 
Fig. 5: Continuous printing mode 

 

 
Fig. 6: Peeling printing mode 

 

 
Fig. 7: Changing the printing mode 

Before inserting any labels, make sure to select the desired 
printing mode. 
  

 
Select Continuous printing mode if you want to print labels 
continuously. The labels will then stick to the roll after they have 
printed. 
 
If you select Peeling printing mode, you will have to peel off the 
labels first after they have printed 
 

.  

NOTE! 
For further information on how to configure printing 
modes, please refer to the included CD-ROM. 

 

Changing the printing mode 
1. Check if the printer cover has been closed. 
2. Push the printing mode switch lever upwards and keep it 

depressed. 
 

Switching to continuous printing mode 
3. Pull the peeling unit towards you following the direction of the 

arrow. 
 

Switching to peeling printing 
4. Move the peeling unit backwards in the direction of the arrow. 
 

 

CAUTION! 
Risk of damage to property! 
Do not move the peeling unit unless the printer 
cover has been closed, as the peeling unit may 
otherwise become damaged. 

    

 

   



 

Barcode Printer MB 400i / MB 410i  

Setup and initial operation 
 

 

2006-08-21  17 
 

5.2.1.1 Continuous printing mode 
 

 
Fig. 8: Types of paper 

Use only the following types of labels: 
 Label paper (1) 
 Journal paper (2) 

 
Fig. 9: Opening the printer cover 

1. Slide the cover opening/closing lever forward in the direction 
of the arrow. 

2. Pivot the printer cover backwards in the direction of the arrow. 

 
Fig. 10: Adjusting the label guide 

3. Press and hold the label guide stopper (1). 
4. Slide the label guide to the label size to be used. 

 
Fig. 11: Inserting the paper roll 

5. Insert the paper roll into the printer. 
 

 

NOTE! 
Make sure the paper roll is well aligned to prevent 
paper jams. 

 

 



 

Barcode Printer MB 400i / MB 410i 

Setup and initial operation  
 

 

18  2006-08-21 
 

 
Fig. 12: Checking roller rotation 

6. Confirm that the label roll rotates easily by hand. 
7. If rotation is labored, remove the label roll again. 
8. Re-adjust the label guide as specified above. 
9. Once again, confirm that the roll rotates easily.  

 
Fig. 13: Closing the cover 

10. Check that the label tip is protruding. 
11. Pull the cover opening/closing lever in the direction of the 

arrow while closing the printer cover carefully. 
The printer is now ready to print labels in continuous printing mode. 

 



 

Barcode Printer MB 400i / MB 410i  

Setup and initial operation 
 

 

2006-08-21  19 
 

5.2.1.2 Peeling printing mode 
 

 
Fig. 14: Types of paper 

Use only the following types of labels: 
 Label paper (1) 
 Non-separated labels (2) 

 
Fig. 15: Opening the printer cover 

1. Slide the cover opening/closing lever forward in the direction 
of the arrow. 

2. Pivot the printer cover backwards in the direction of the arrow. 

 
Fig. 16: Adjusting the label guide 

3. Press and hold the label guide stopper (1). 
4. Slide the label guide to the label size to be used. 

 
Fig. 17: Peeling off the label 

5. Peel the label at the tip of the label paper. 
 

 

NOTE! 
Peeling is not required for non-separated labels. 

 

 



 

Barcode Printer MB 400i / MB 410i 

Setup and initial operation  
 

 

20  2006-08-21 
 

 
Fig. 18: Inserting the paper roll 

6. Insert the paper roll into the printer. 
 

 

NOTE! 
Make sure the paper roll is well aligned to prevent 
paper jams. 

 

 

 
Fig. 19: Checking roller rotation 

7. Confirm that the label roll rotates easily by hand. 
8. If rotation is labored, remove the label roll again. 
9. Re-adjust the label guide as specified above. 
10. Once again, check if the roll rotates easily.  

 
Fig. 20: Closing the cover 

11. Pull out the label tip approx. 10 mm. 
12. Slide the cover opening/closing lever in the direction of the 

arrow while closing the printer cover carefully. 
13. When using non-separated labels, press the FEED key to 

feed one sheet, 
14. and pull upward to cut along the perforated line. 
15. If the labels clog at the dispenser, restart the label setting 

process from the beginning. 



 

Barcode Printer MB 400i / MB 410i  

Setup and initial operation 
 

 

2006-08-21  21 
 

 
Fig. 21: Sliding  the peeling unit forward 

16. Slide the peeling unit forward until it stops. 
The printer is now ready to print labels in peeling printing mode. 
 

 

NOTE! 
When using peeling printing mode, make sure to 
follow the procedure above to switch the peeling 
unit from peeling printing mode to continuous 
printing mode before changing the paper. 

 

 
   

 
 

5.3 Setting up communication 
5.3.1 General information 
 

 

NOTE! 
For more information on how to set up 
communication, please refer to the included CD-
ROM. 

 

 
 

 
Fig. 22: DIP switch 

The interface connectors are equipped with a quadruple DIP switch 
that can be used to configure the printer output. 
1. Open the port covers to access the DIP switch. 

 

 



 

Barcode Printer MB 400i / MB 410i 

Setup and initial operation  
 

 

22  2006-08-21 
 

5.3.2 Connecting the USB cable 
 

 
Fig. 23: Configuring the USB connector 

1. Adjust the DIP switch settings as follows: 
 Switch 1  ON 
 Switch 2  ON 
 Switch 3  OFF 
 Switch 4  OFF 

 
Fig. 24: Connecting the USB Cable 

2. Insert the USB cable (2) into the connector. 
 

 

NOTE! 
Match the arrow on the USB cable connector with 
the arrow beside the printer connector. 

 

3. Close the printer cover (1). 
4. Connect the other end of the USB cable to the connector on 

the PC or the handheld terminal. 

 

 

5.3.3 Connecting the RS-232C cable 
 

 
Fig. 25: Configuring the RS-232C cable 

1. Adjust the DIP switch settings as follows: 
  

 Switch 1  OFF 
 Switch 2  OFF 
 Switch 3  OFF 
 Switch 4  OFF 

 
Fig. 26: Connecting the RS-232C cable 

2. Remove the RS-232C connector cover. 
3. Insert the RS-232C cable into the connector. 
 

 

NOTE! 
Match the arrow on the RS-232C cable connector 
with the arrow beside the printer connector. 

 

4. Connect the other end of the RS-232C cable to the connector 
on the PC or the handheld terminal. 

 

 



 

Barcode Printer MB 400i / MB 410i  

Setup and initial operation 
 

 

2006-08-21  23 
 

5.3.4 Setting up infrared communication 
 

 
Fig. 27: Setting up infrared communication 

1. Adjust the DIP switch settings as follows: 
 Switch 1  ON 
 Switch 2  OFF 
 Switch 3  OFF 
 Switch 4  OFF 

 
Fig. 28: Recommended operating distance 

2. Adjust the printer position such that the infrared signal does 
not have to travel for more than 20 cm and the PC or 
handheld terminal is within a 30º area vertically and 
horizontally (cone shape) from the center of the infrared 
communication filter. 

 

 

NOTE! 
Infrared communication may be affected by 
external influences (e.g. direct sunlight). If you 
experience any problems, reduce the distance to 
the infrared communication filter. 

 

 
 

 

5.3.5 Setting up Bluetooth® / Wireless LAN 
 

 
Fig. 29: Setting up Bluetooth® / wireless 
LAN 

1. Adjust the DIP switch settings as follows: 
  

 Switch 1  OFF 
 Switch 2  ON 
 Switch 3  OFF 
 Switch 4  OFF 

  



 

Barcode Printer MB 400i / MB 410i 

Operation  
 

 

24  2006-08-21 
 

  

6 Operation 
 

 

NOTE! 
For more detailed information on how to operate 
the printer, please refer to the included CD-ROM. 

  

 
 

6.1 Switching the printer on 
 

 
Fig. 30: Switching the printer on 

1. Press and hold the POWER key until the STATUS LED (1) 
lights green. 

2. Release the POWER key. 
3. Press the POWER key again until the STATUS LED (1) turns 

off. 
4. Release the POWER key again. 

   

 
 

6.2 Test printing 
 

 
Fig. 31: Test printing 

1. Press the FEED key (1) and the POWER key (2) at the same 
time. 
The printer is now set to testing mode. 

2. Press the FEED key (1) again to start test printing. 
3. Make sure the test printout contains only complete characters 

and is of good enough quality. 
 

 

NOTE! 
In testing mode, the remaining battery power is 
displayed by three vertical bars. 
If all three bars are hatched, the battery pack is 
fully charged. However, if only one bar is hatched, 
recharge the battery pack.     

 



 

Barcode Printer MB 400i / MB 410i  

Operation 
 

 

2006-08-21  25 
 

 

6.3 Printing 
 

 The printer can be used for stationary or mobile printing. 
The following keys are important in connection with the operation 
of the printer. 
 

Key Function 

POWER Switching the printer on 

PRINT Switching between online and offline operation 

FEED Manual paper feed 
  

 
Fig. 32: Printing 

When switched on and loaded with label paper, the printer is ready 
for printing. 
1. Start printing from your PC or handheld terminal. 

The STATUS LED lights orange. 
2. When printing is complete, hold the left upper corner of the 

label, pull it in the direction of the arrow, and cut the label. 
If the next label is not printed, proceed as follows: 
1. With the printer online, press the PRINT key (2) to take the 

printer offline. 
The STATUS LED turns off. 

2. Press the FEED key (1) to feed labels manually. 
3. When the paper stops, pull it in the direction of the arrow to 

cut the label. 
4. Press the PRINT key (2) to switch the printer back online.. 
The STATUS LED (3) lights green. The printer is ready to operate 
again. 

  



 

Barcode Printer MB 400i / MB 410i 

Disposal  
 

 

26  2006-08-21 
 

  

7 Disposal 
 Dispose of the device as specified by the corresponding national 

regulations. 
 

 

CAUTION! 
Risk of environmental damage in case of 
inappropriate disposal! 

Electric devices and their accessories are subject to 
special waste treatment and may only be disposed of 
by approved specialized waste disposal companies. 

      

 

WEEE/RoHS Statement SATO is committed to being a responsible corporate citizen of the 
world. We understand the importance of marketing, designing, 
manufacturing and distributing products with a low environmental 
burden. 
Company-wide projects have been undertaken to implement both 
the Waste Electric and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) and 
Restriction of Hazardous Substances (RoHS) initiatives. 
All products brought into the market after July, 1st 2006 of SATO 
fulfil the requirements of the EU directives 2002/96/EG (Electric 
and electronic apparatus disposal) and 2002/95/EG (RohS = 
Reduction of harmful substances in electric and electronic 
apparatus). All products are marked accordingly. 

 
  

Accumulators / batteries Accumulators and batteries contain toxic heavy metals. They are 
considered hazardous waste and must be disposed of by approved 
specialized waste disposal companies. 

 



 

Barcode Printer MB 400i / MB 410i  

Maintenance 
 

 

2006-08-22  27 
 

  

8 Maintenance 
The device must be cleaned on a daily basis. 

 

 

DANGER! 
Danger to life caused by electric current! 
Switch off the device and disconnect the power 
plug before performing any cleaning. 
Remove the battery pack from the device. 

   

 
 

Cleaning 
 

 
Fig. 33: Opening the printer cover 

1. Slide the lever in the direction of the arrow to open the printer 
cover. 

 

 

NOTE! 
When in peeling printing mode, first slide the 
peeling unit to the continuous printing mode 
position. 

 

 

 
Fig. 34: Peeling roller 

 
Fig. 35: Cleaning the platen 

2. Clean the peeling roller (1) and the platen (2) with a cloth 
dipped in alcohol. 

   

 

NOTE! 
Do not use thinner, benzene or kerosene. 

 

 



 

Barcode Printer MB 400i / MB 410i 

Troubleshooting  
 

 

28  2006-08-21 
 

   

9 Troubleshooting 
The status of this printer is indicated by the STATUS LED and a 
buzzer sound. 

 

CAUTION! 
Do not disassemble the device! 
When in doubt, contact our Customer Service or 
your local specialist dealer. 

   

 
  

STATUS LED Buzzer 
sound 

Mode Possible cause Correction 

LED on (red)  All Low battery Charge battery 

LED blinking every 2 
seconds 

Long Online W-LAN / Bluetooth 
disruption 

 Customer Service 

LED on (red)  After turning 
power on 

Read/write error in Flash 
ROM 

 Customer Service 

LED blinking alternately 
green/red every 2 seconds 

Long Online Broken wire in thermal 
head 

 Customer Service 

Printer cover open Close cover 

Label roll missing Insert new label roll 

LED blinking every 0.5 
seconds 

Three 
short 
beeps 

Online 

Sensor error Adjust sensor type 
Re-install label roll 

LED blinking green every 
1 second 

Long Online Communication error Check communication 
and cable connections 

LED blinking green 
every .5 seconds 

Long Online Buffer almost full Pause data transmission, 
wait for the buffer to 
empty, retransmit data 

LED blinking every 4 
seconds 

Long Online Buffer overflow 
Incorrect communication 
conditions 

Check communication 
conditions 

LED blinking green every 
4 seconds 

 All Sleep mode Press any key 

Patterned LED lighting 
every 1 second (red-off-
green-off) 

 All Thermal head 
overheating protection 
enabled 

Automatically disabled 
when head has cooled 
off. 

LED blinking alternately 
green/orange every 0.5 
seconds 

 Online Manual peeling printing Press PRINT key to print 
one label 

 



 

Barcode Printer MB 400i / MB 410i  

Technical data 
 

 

2006-08-21  29 
 

  

10 Technical data 
 

10.1 General information 
 

Item Value Unit 

Weight (maximum) 750 g 

Depth 69 mm 

Width 175 mm 

Height 129 mm 
  

 
 

10.2 Connection values 
   

Electrical connection 
  

Item Value Unit 

Alternating voltage 100 V 
 

Battery pack 
 

Lithium ion battery 1,700 mAh 
     

 
 

10.3 Operating conditions 
   

Environmental requirements 
  

Item Value Unit 

Temperature range (operation) -15…+50 °C 

Temperature range (storage) -25…+60 °C 

Relative humidity, 
 non-condensing 

20...80 % 

     

 
 

10.4 Emissions 
 

Item Value Unit 

Noise emission ≤ 70 dB(A) 
 



 

Barcode Printer MB 400i / MB 410i 

Technical data  
 

 

30  2006-08-21 
 

   

10.5 Other specifications 

General 
 

Models MB 400i / MB 410i 

Printing method Thermal printing 

Rollers Outside wind, 
max. 58 mm in diameter 

Sensor type Reflective sensor (eye marks), 
transmission type (gap) 

 
Printing properties 

  

Item Model Value Unit 

203 dpi MB 400i

8 pt/mm 

305 dpi 

Resolution 

MB 410i

12 pt/mm 

Item Value Unit 

Standard  

Width 50 - 111 
(53 - 114) 

mm 

Pitch 25 - 297 
(28 - 300) 

mm 

Peeling  

Width 50 - 111 
(53 - 114) 

mm 

Pitch 25 - 182 
(28 - 185) 

mm 

Non-separated  

Width 53 - 107 mm 

Label size 
(backing liner and eye-
mark pitch) 

Pitch 28 - 182 mm 

Maximum width 104 mm Printing area 

Pitch 160 mm 

Maximum 103 mm/s Maximum printing 
speed 

Peeling printing 
mode

75 mm/s 



 

Barcode Printer MB 400i / MB 410i  

Index 
 

 

2006-08-21  31 
 

    

11 Index 
A 

Acccumulators ....................................................26 

B 

Batteries........................................................10, 26 

Bluetooth®..........................................................23 

C 

Charging the battery ...........................................14 
Cleaning..............................................................27 

Connecting 
device and the battery pack............................14 

power cable.....................................................15 
RS-232C cable................................................22 

USB cable .......................................................22 
Connection values ..............................................29 

Contact .................................................................6 
Continuous printing mode.............................16, 17 

Copyright ..............................................................6 
Customer Service .................................................6 

D 

Dangers ..............................................................10 
Disposal ..............................................................26 

E 

Easy cutter..........................................................11 

Electric current....................................................10 
Emissions ...........................................................29 

I 
Included accessories ..........................................13 

Incorrect use.........................................................9 
Inserting labels ...................................................16 

Inserting the battery............................................14 

L 

Liability..................................................................5 

M 

Maintenance .......................................................27 

N 

Noise...................................................................29 

O 

Operating conditions...........................................29 
Operation ............................................................24 

Other specifications ............................................30 
Overview.............................................................12 

P 

Parts and functions .............................................12 

Peeling printing mode...................................16, 19 
Printing................................................................25 

Q 

Quick guide...........................................................5 

R 

Removing the power cable .................................15 

S 

Safety....................................................................8 
Setting the printing mode....................................16 

Setting up communication ..................................21 
Setting up infrared communication .....................23 

Setup and initial operation ..................................14 
Storage ...............................................................11 

Switching on .......................................................24 
Symbols in this manual.........................................7 

T 

Technical data ....................................................29 

Test printing ........................................................24 
Transport and storage ........................................11 

Transport information..........................................11 
Troubleshooting ..................................................28 

U 

Use........................................................................8 

W 

Warranty ...............................................................6 

WEEE/RoHS Statement .....................................26 
Wireless-LAN......................................................23 

 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /DEU <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


